# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

### FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

#### Снар. 348.

#### Chapter 348.

An act additional to chapter two hundred and seventy-five, private and special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-three, conferring certain powers on the city of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sidewalks and footways, construction of. Sect. 1. The city of Portland may at their option require the owners of adjacent property to construct footways or sidewalks, as now provided in the act to which this is additional, notwithstanding anything herein contained.

City may conatruct sidewalks or footways, laid with brick or stones, and assess adjacent lots. Sect. 2. The city of Portland may at their option, without notice and under such regulations or orders as they may have established or passed, or may hereafter establish or pass, construct sidewalks or footways, laid with brick or flat stones with suitable curbs, on any street or portion thereof, and direct one-half the cost thereof to be assessed on the adjacent lots, and for that purpose may direct the curb to be set at any time previous to the construction of the walk, and cause the cost of the curb and the cost of the paving of the walk to be assessed separately as each is or may be done; provided, that no owner or proprietor shall be assessed for more than two hundred feet in length of sidewalk or footway, on any one street in front of any unimproved lots or parcels of land.

Proviso.

Sect. 3. The expense of said walks complete, or of said curbs, or of said paving, shall be estimated and assessed within one year by the mayor and aldermen of said city on the several lots chargeable therewith, and by them certified to the city treasurer in the manner and with all the rights to the parties interested, as provided in section twenty-four of the act to which this is additional, and may be enforced as therein provided, but said assessment shall at any time be corrected on due notice, and certified anew by the mayor and aldermen aforesaid, and no assessment shall be void by reason of error in the name of the owner or occupant of the lot assessed, provided the lot assessed is so described that the same may be distinctly known.

Estimates and assessments shall be made within the year.

Assessment not void by reason of error.

Proviso.

- Sect. 4. The provisions of the last section shall apply to all assessments of the cost of constructing any sewer heretofore or hereafter made in the city of Portland.
  - Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.